
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

2008 Jingle Bells Run 
Presented by MySunflowerExpressions 

Saturday, December 13, 2008 
Maurie Jacobs Park – Eugene, Oregon 

8K Run / 5K Run / 5K Walk 
 

8K Run Overall Results 
Place First Last Bib Age Sex Division City State Chip Time Gun Time Pace 

1 Kelly Jaske    304 32 F 30-34 F Portland OR 26:27.2 26:28.2 5:19 
2 Randall Fox    419 22 M 20-24 M Cottage Grove OR 28:50.3 28:51.3 5:48 
3 Patrick Wagner    397 47 M 45-49 M Eugene OR 28:57.0 28:58.2 5:49 
4 Brian Keady    309 30 M 30-34 M Eugene OR 29:55.5 29:56.6 6:01 
5 Kyle Hoelscher    295 31 M 30-34 M Eugene OR 30:25.7 30:27.3 6:07 
6 Eric Ball    429 44 M 40-44 M Roseburg OR 30:33.8 30:35.3 6:09 
7 Ben Langsdorf    315 33 M 30-34 M Corvallis OR 31:18.1 31:20.3 6:18 
8 Christopher McGill    420 29 M 25-29 M Eugene OR 31:56.4 31:58.0 6:25 
9 Michael Fletcher    237 39 M 35-39 M Junction City OR 32:45.2 32:47.0 6:35 

10 Kristen Ball    428 45 F 45-49 F Roseburg OR 33:44.9 33:46.9 6:47 
11 Jeff Cina    208 52 M 50-54 M Eugene OR 33:44.6 34:01.0 6:47 
12 Leon Rogers    371 20 M 20-24 M Noti OR 34:18.7 34:21.0 6:54 
13 Gregory Nieckarz    441 40 M 40-44 M Eugene OR 34:24.4 34:34.8 6:55 
14 Wendy Simmons    382 44 F 40-44 F Eugene OR 34:42.4 34:44.2 6:59 
15 Jerry Stromme    393 47 M 45-49 M Eugene OR 34:50.2 34:53.0 7:00 
16 Eric Sessions    380 25 M 25-29 M Eugene OR 35:22.1 35:24.6 7:07 
17 Tom Henscheid    292 39 M 35-39 M Springfield OR 36:22.2 36:24.0 7:19 
18 Larry Dunlap    227 66 M 65-69 M Eugene OR 36:34.6 36:38.3 7:21 
19 Emily Keady    310 31 F 30-34 F Eugene OR 36:40.5 36:43.3 7:23 
20 Bertrand Gosselin    277 42 M 40-44 M Eugene OR 36:53.0 36:56.1 7:25 
21 Gina Walker    398 35 F 35-39 F Eugene OR 37:02.4 37:04.2 7:27 
22 Tom Pattee    427 42 M 40-44 M Springfield OR 37:05.9 37:11.3 7:28 
23 Adrianne Richie    366 38 F 35-39 F Otis OR 38:01.2 38:05.8 7:39 
24 Derrick Westover    404 43 M 40-44 M Springfield OR 38:16.5 38:20.1 7:42 
25 Sharon Rogers    372 47 F 45-49 F Noti OR 38:33.1 38:36.3 7:45 
26 David Wilkins    423 65 M 65-69 M Eugene OR 38:44.0 38:49.5 7:47 
27 Karen Edmonds    233 33 F 30-34 F Eugene OR 38:58.5 39:01.2 7:50 
28 Mariann Storfjord    391 47 F 45-49 F Eugene OR 39:12.8 39:16.8 7:53 
29 Tim Werder    403 51 M 50-54 M Junction City OR 39:14.4 39:17.9 7:54 
30 Bob Hawkins    285 50 M 50-54 M Eugene OR 39:15.9 39:22.4 7:54 
31 Andrea Stanton    436 44 F 40-44 F Eugene OR 39:21.1 39:25.9 7:55 
32 Jerald Pietzold    359 51 M 50-54 M Salem OR 39:19.0 39:27.3 7:55 
33 Chris Hainley SR.    279 55 M 55-59 M Springfield OR 39:18.9 39:27.6 7:55 
34 Stephanie Crist    215 36 F 35-39 F Springfield OR 39:22.8 39:28.0 7:55 
35 Mitsutoshi Inaba    300 44 M 40-44 M Eugene OR 39:43.4 39:55.1 7:59 
36 Jim Jaqua    302 63 M 60-64 M Eugene OR 40:39.8 40:46.4 8:11 
37 Keith Mcconnell    330 64 M 60-64 M Eugene OR 40:52.9 40:57.9 8:13 



38 David Casarez    199 37 M 35-39 M Springfield OR 41:10.1 41:16.4 8:17 
39 James Snow    384 31 M 30-34 M Eugene OR 41:06.2 41:17.6 8:16 
40 Robert Jones    306 65 M 65-69 M Eugene OR 41:14.5 41:19.8 8:18 
41 Tracy Posey    361 41 F 40-44 F Sale OR 41:13.3 41:22.4 8:18 
42 Connie Marshall    329 38 F 35-39 F Springfield OR 41:18.9 41:26.3 8:19 
43 Chris Frey    270 39 F 35-39 F Eugene OR 41:23.4 41:34.1 8:20 
44 Shauna Collins    443 16 F 15-19 F Roseburg OR 41:43.0 41:46.2 8:23 
45 Lisa Alverson    175 42 F 40-44 F Springfield OR 41:49.6 41:56.5 8:25 
46 Lynn Collins    442 44 F 40-44 F Roseburg OR 41:56.3 41:59.8 8:26 
47 Terry-lynn Lovison    326 53 F 50-54 F Eugene OR 41:53.8 42:06.5 8:26 
48 Chris Heck    287 48 M 45-49 M Eugene OR 42:10.2 42:22.2 8:29 
49 Elizabeth Fisher    236 29 F 25-29 F Springfield OR 42:24.4 42:31.6 8:32 
50 Andy Stallings    444 29 M 25-29 M Bend OR 42:49.1 42:56.5 8:37 
51 Lisa Frey    271 37 F 35-39 F Eugene OR 42:56.4 43:07.0 8:38 
52 Greg Finch    445 51 M 50-54 M Eugene OR 43:22.3 43:26.6 8:43 
53 Caley Peterson    353 24 F 20-24 F Eugene OR 43:22.1 43:30.1 8:43 
54 Kelly Ninemire    344 22 F 20-24 F Prosper TX 43:22.0 43:30.2 8:43 
55 Jaime Rae Johnson    305 32 F 30-34 F Eugene OR 43:55.8 44:02.9 8:50 
56 Sheri Philpott    356 49 F 45-49 F Monroe OR 44:14.9 44:22.7 8:54 
57 Steven Roybal    375 35 M 35-39 M Springfield OR 45:16.9 45:26.0 9:07 
58 Madeline Volk    432 10 F 1-10 F Eugene OR 45:20.4 45:33.1 9:07 
59 Tammy Cook    431 44 F 40-44 F Eugene OR 45:21.3 45:34.1 9:07 
60 Laurel Fooks    238 33 F 30-34 F Springfield OR 45:36.0 45:43.8 9:10 
61 Jean Cordova    212 49 F 45-49 F Cottage Grove OR 45:53.1 45:57.6 9:14 
62 Lane Mcilvoy    336 33 M 30-34 M Beaverton OR 46:09.1 46:21.2 9:17 
63 Kate Frazee    240 39 F 35-39 F Eugene OR 46:28.8 46:40.0 9:21 
64 Cindy Nicol    343 55 F 55-59 F Corvallis OR 46:38.9 46:43.1 9:23 
65 Kuca Torres    395 54 F 50-54 F Dayton OR 47:11.5 47:20.3 9:30 
66 Theresa Pietzold    360 41 F 40-44 F Salem OR 47:11.6 47:20.6 9:30 
67 Susan Strachan    392 43 F 40-44 F Springfield OR 47:18.7 47:25.4 9:31 
68 Alicia De Gonzalez    218 26 F 25-29 F Springfield OR 48:14.1 48:25.4 9:42 
69 Amy Londahl    322 27 F 25-29 F Eugene OR 48:16.1 48:27.5 9:43 
70 Kathy Gibbs    276 57 F 55-59 F Corvallis OR 48:19.3 48:30.5 9:43 
71 Laura Almaraz    173 28 F 25-29 F Eugene OR 48:19.8 48:34.3 9:43 
72 Curtis Wells    418 49 M 45-49 M Eugene OR 49:24.4 49:31.2 9:56 
73 Melissa Bivens    184 29 F 25-29 F Eugene OR 49:34.3 49:45.7 9:58 
74 Karen Roybal    374 32 F 30-34 F Springfield OR 49:36.8 49:47.6 9:59 
75 Liz Proudfit    362 41 F 40-44 F Springfield OR 50:08.6 50:14.7 10:05 
76 Jesse Sommers    385 26 F 25-29 F Salem OR 50:52.6 51:02.6 10:14 
77 Lauren Sommers    386 28 F 25-29 F Eugene OR 50:52.5 51:02.8 10:14 
78 Shannon Wilhelm    406 26 F 25-29 F Portland OR 52:43.6 52:56.1 10:36 
79 Debra Nelson    341 53 F 50-54 F Eugene OR 53:11.4 53:15.4 10:42 
80 Sigurd Proudfit    363 38 M 35-39 M Springfield OR 59:25.5 59:31.4 11:57 
81 Henry Dizney    224 82 M 80-98 M Eugene OR 1:12:28.0 1:12:42.0 14:35 
82 Sarah Lee    320 40 F 40-44 F Roseburg OR 1:16:31.5 1:16:46.3 15:24 
83 Karen Wiant    405 52 F 50-54 F Eugene OR 1:16:32.6 1:16:47.8 15:24 
84 Kristin Anderson    176 46 F 45-49 F Eugene OR 1:16:33.1 1:16:48.4 15:24 

 
8K Run Age Group Results 

Place First Last Bib Age Sex Division City State Chip Time Gun Time Pace 
1 Madeline Volk    432 10 F 1-10 F Eugene OR 45:20.4 45:33.1 9:07 
            
1 Shauna Collins    443 16 F 15-19 F Roseburg OR 41:43.0 41:46.2 8:23 
            
1 Caley Peterson    353 24 F 20-24 F Eugene OR 43:22.1 43:30.1 8:43 
2 Kelly Ninemire    344 22 F 20-24 F Prosper TX 43:22.0 43:30.2 8:43 



            
1 Randall Fox    419 22 M 20-24 M Cottage Grove OR 28:50.3 28:51.3 5:48 
2 Leon Rogers    371 20 M 20-24 M Noti OR 34:18.7 34:21.0 6:54 
            
1 Elizabeth Fisher    236 29 F 25-29 F Springfield OR 42:24.4 42:31.6 8:32 
2 Alicia De Gonzalez    218 26 F 25-29 F Springfield OR 48:14.1 48:25.4 9:42 
3 Amy Londahl    322 27 F 25-29 F Eugene OR 48:16.1 48:27.5 9:43 
4 Laura Almaraz    173 28 F 25-29 F Eugene OR 48:19.8 48:34.3 9:43 
5 Melissa Bivens    184 29 F 25-29 F Eugene OR 49:34.3 49:45.7 9:58 
6 Jesse Sommers    385 26 F 25-29 F Salem OR 50:52.6 51:02.6 10:14 
7 Lauren Sommers    386 28 F 25-29 F Eugene OR 50:52.5 51:02.8 10:14 
8 Shannon Wilhelm    406 26 F 25-29 F Portland OR 52:43.6 52:56.1 10:36 
            
1 Christopher McGill    420 29 M 25-29 M Eugene OR 31:56.4 31:58.0 6:25 
2 Eric Sessions    380 25 M 25-29 M Eugene OR 35:22.1 35:24.6 7:07 
3 Andy Stallings    444 29 M 25-29 M Bend OR 42:49.1 42:56.5 8:37 
            
1 Kelly Jaske    304 32 F 30-34 F Portland OR 26:27.2 26:28.2 5:19 
2 Emily Keady    310 31 F 30-34 F Eugene OR 36:40.5 36:43.3 7:23 
3 Karen Edmonds    233 33 F 30-34 F Eugene OR 38:58.5 39:01.2 7:50 
4 Jaime Rae Johnson    305 32 F 30-34 F Eugene OR 43:55.8 44:02.9 8:50 
5 Laurel Fooks    238 33 F 30-34 F Springfield OR 45:36.0 45:43.8 9:10 
6 Karen Roybal    374 32 F 30-34 F Springfield OR 49:36.8 49:47.6 9:59 
            
1 Brian Keady    309 30 M 30-34 M Eugene OR 29:55.5 29:56.6 6:01 
2 Kyle Hoelscher    295 31 M 30-34 M Eugene OR 30:25.7 30:27.3 6:07 
3 Ben Langsdorf    315 33 M 30-34 M Corvallis OR 31:18.1 31:20.3 6:18 
4 James Snow    384 31 M 30-34 M Eugene OR 41:06.2 41:17.6 8:16 
5 Lane Mcilvoy    336 33 M 30-34 M Beaverton OR 46:09.1 46:21.2 9:17 
            
1 Gina Walker    398 35 F 35-39 F Eugene OR 37:02.4 37:04.2 7:27 
2 Adrianne Richie    366 38 F 35-39 F Otis OR 38:01.2 38:05.8 7:39 
3 Stephanie Crist    215 36 F 35-39 F Springfield OR 39:22.8 39:28.0 7:55 
4 Connie Marshall    329 38 F 35-39 F Springfield OR 41:18.9 41:26.3 8:19 
5 Chris Frey    270 39 F 35-39 F Eugene OR 41:23.4 41:34.1 8:20 
6 Lisa Frey    271 37 F 35-39 F Eugene OR 42:56.4 43:07.0 8:38 
7 Kate Frazee    240 39 F 35-39 F Eugene OR 46:28.8 46:40.0 9:21 
            
1 Michael Fletcher    237 39 M 35-39 M Junction City OR 32:45.2 32:47.0 6:35 
2 Tom Henscheid    292 39 M 35-39 M Springfield OR 36:22.2 36:24.0 7:19 
3 David Casarez    199 37 M 35-39 M Springfield OR 41:10.1 41:16.4 8:17 
4 Steven Roybal    375 35 M 35-39 M Springfield OR 45:16.9 45:26.0 9:07 
5 Sigurd Proudfit    363 38 M 35-39 M Springfield OR 59:25.5 59:31.4 11:57 
            
1 Wendy Simmons    382 44 F 40-44 F Eugene OR 34:42.4 34:44.2 6:59 
2 Andrea Stanton    436 44 F 40-44 F Eugene OR 39:21.1 39:25.9 7:55 
3 Tracy Posey    361 41 F 40-44 F Sale OR 41:13.3 41:22.4 8:18 
4 Lisa Alverson    175 42 F 40-44 F Springfield OR 41:49.6 41:56.5 8:25 
5 Lynn Collins    442 44 F 40-44 F Roseburg OR 41:56.3 41:59.8 8:26 
6 Tammy Cook    431 44 F 40-44 F Eugene OR 45:21.3 45:34.1 9:07 
7 Theresa Pietzold    360 41 F 40-44 F Salem OR 47:11.6 47:20.6 9:30 
8 Susan Strachan    392 43 F 40-44 F Springfield OR 47:18.7 47:25.4 9:31 
9 Liz Proudfit    362 41 F 40-44 F Springfield OR 50:08.6 50:14.7 10:05 

10 Sarah Lee    320 40 F 40-44 F Roseburg OR 1:16:31.5 1:16:46.3 15:24 
            
1 Eric Ball    429 44 M 40-44 M Roseburg OR 30:33.8 30:35.3 6:09 



2 Gregory Nieckarz    441 40 M 40-44 M Eugene OR 34:24.4 34:34.8 6:55 
3 Bertrand Gosselin    277 42 M 40-44 M Eugene OR 36:53.0 36:56.1 7:25 
4 Tom Pattee    427 42 M 40-44 M Springfield OR 37:05.9 37:11.3 7:28 
5 Derrick Westover    404 43 M 40-44 M Springfield OR 38:16.5 38:20.1 7:42 
6 Mitsutoshi Inaba    300 44 M 40-44 M Eugene OR 39:43.4 39:55.1 7:59 
            
1 Kristen Ball    428 45 F 45-49 F Roseburg OR 33:44.9 33:46.9 6:47 
2 Sharon Rogers    372 47 F 45-49 F Noti OR 38:33.1 38:36.3 7:45 
3 Mariann Storfjord    391 47 F 45-49 F Eugene OR 39:12.8 39:16.8 7:53 
4 Sheri Philpott    356 49 F 45-49 F Monroe OR 44:14.9 44:22.7 8:54 
5 Jean Cordova    212 49 F 45-49 F Cottage Grove OR 45:53.1 45:57.6 9:14 
6 Kristin Anderson    176 46 F 45-49 F Eugene OR 1:16:33.1 1:16:48.4 15:24 
            
1 Patrick Wagner    397 47 M 45-49 M Eugene OR 28:57.0 28:58.2 5:49 
2 Jerry Stromme    393 47 M 45-49 M Eugene OR 34:50.2 34:53.0 7:00 
3 Chris Heck    287 48 M 45-49 M Eugene OR 42:10.2 42:22.2 8:29 
4 Curtis Wells    418 49 M 45-49 M Eugene OR 49:24.4 49:31.2 9:56 
            
1 Terry-lynn Lovison    326 53 F 50-54 F Eugene OR 41:53.8 42:06.5 8:26 
2 Kuca Torres    395 54 F 50-54 F Dayton OR 47:11.5 47:20.3 9:30 
3 Debra Nelson    341 53 F 50-54 F Eugene OR 53:11.4 53:15.4 10:42 
4 Karen Wiant    405 52 F 50-54 F Eugene OR 1:16:32.6 1:16:47.8 15:24 
            
1 Jeff Cina    208 52 M 50-54 M Eugene OR 33:44.6 34:01.0 6:47 
2 Tim Werder    403 51 M 50-54 M Junction City OR 39:14.4 39:17.9 7:54 
3 Bob Hawkins    285 50 M 50-54 M Eugene OR 39:15.9 39:22.4 7:54 
4 Jerald Pietzold    359 51 M 50-54 M Salem OR 39:19.0 39:27.3 7:55 
5 Greg Finch    445 51 M 50-54 M Eugene OR 43:22.3 43:26.6 8:43 
            
1 Cindy Nicol    343 55 F 55-59 F Corvallis OR 46:38.9 46:43.1 9:23 
2 Kathy Gibbs    276 57 F 55-59 F Corvallis OR 48:19.3 48:30.5 9:43 
            
1 Chris Hainley SR.    279 55 M 55-59 M Springfield OR 39:18.9 39:27.6 7:55 
            
1 Jim Jaqua    302 63 M 60-64 M Eugene OR 40:39.8 40:46.4 8:11 
2 Keith Mcconnell    330 64 M 60-64 M Eugene OR 40:52.9 40:57.9 8:13 
            
1 Larry Dunlap    227 66 M 65-69 M Eugene OR 36:34.6 36:38.3 7:21 
2 David Wilkins    423 65 M 65-69 M Eugene OR 38:44.0 38:49.5 7:47 
3 Robert Jones    306 65 M 65-69 M Eugene OR 41:14.5 41:19.8 8:18 
            
1 Henry Dizney    224 82 M 80-98 M Eugene OR 1:12:28.0 1:12:42.0 14:35 

 
5K Run Overall Results 

Place First Last Bib Age Sex Division City State Chip Time Gun Time Pace 
1 Gino Gaddini    274 19 M 15-19 M Eugene OR 17:59.4 18:03.6 5:47 
2 Nicholas Alden    172 26 M 25-29 M Eugene OR 18:30.9 18:31.9 5:58 
3 Cameron Parker    349 16 M 15-19 M Eugene OR 19:13.0 19:13.7 6:11 
4 Jill Pettibone    354 41 F 40-44 F Roseburg OR 19:37.5 19:38.2 6:19 
5 Anna Heintz    289 24 F 20-24 F Eugene OR 20:18.5 20:21.2 6:32 
6 Keikoanne Hollins    297 16 F 15-19 F Tualatin OR 21:05.3 21:05.9 6:47 
7 Samantha Pettibone    355 17 F 15-19 F Roseburg OR 21:19.0 21:20.3 6:52 
8 Todd Pickens    357 39 M 35-39 M Eugene OR 21:22.5 21:26.7 6:53 
9 Jenner Higgins    294 10 M 1-10 M Eugene OR 21:38.8 21:39.6 6:58 

10 Michael Ryan    438 27 M 25-29 M Corvallis OR 21:42.2 21:51.5 6:59 
11 Brennen Mcculloch    331 10 M 1-10 M Eugene OR 21:53.2 21:54.4 7:03 



12 Jack Love    323 9 M 1-10 M Eugene OR 21:55.9 21:56.4 7:04 
13 John Russell    377 42 M 40-44 M Eugene OR 22:03.5 22:05.1 7:06 
14 Alex Raabe    364 15 M 15-19 M Eugene OR 22:03.9 22:05.3 7:06 
15 Huff Meyr    337 43 M 40-44 M Brownsville OR 22:15.6 22:15.8 7:10 
16 Lucky Warwick    400 48 M 45-49 M Dexter OR 22:29.7 22:31.3 7:14 
17 Audrey Hellesto    290 15 F 15-19 F Philomath OR 22:43.8 22:45.5 7:19 
18 Mark Eddy    232 45 M 45-49 M Eugene OR 22:44.1 22:45.9 7:19 
19 Jeremy Robertson    425 32 M 30-34 M Eugene OR 23:20.0 23:22.8 7:31 
20 Molly Love    324 11 F 11-14 F Eugene OR 23:22.6 23:23.7 7:31 
21 Lauren Coxon    213 28 F 25-29 F Eugene OR 23:32.8 23:38.1 7:35 
22 Molly Beck    426 30 F 30-34 F Corvallis OR 24:06.7 24:09.0 7:46 
23 Erika Hewlett    293 18 F 15-19 F Blodgett OR 24:11.0 24:16.6 7:47 
24 Jordan Eddy    231 18 M 15-19 M Eugene OR 24:27.9 24:30.5 7:52 
25 Carol Eddy    230 48 F 45-49 F Eugene OR 24:28.6 24:30.7 7:53 
26 Shannon Gaul    275 38 F 35-39 F Eugene OR 24:38.0 24:39.0 7:56 
27 Laura Chen    206 31 F 30-34 F Eugene OR 24:32.5 24:41.7 7:54 
28 Grace Briggs-mineart    192 11 F 11-14 F Eugene OR 24:41.7 24:42.4 7:57 
29 Randy McLaws    430 53 M 50-54 M Springfield OR 24:39.4 24:43.6 7:56 
30 Cully Desmond    222 38 M 35-39 M Mcminnville OR 24:39.8 24:48.7 7:56 
31 Elaine Duquette    228 40 F 40-44 F Eugene OR 24:42.4 24:50.0 7:57 
32 Renee Irvin    424 46 F 45-49 F Eugene OR 24:46.5 24:50.1 7:58 
33 Jordan Carnes-abeene    197 18 M 15-19 M Eugene OR 24:41.7 24:50.7 7:57 
34 Guy Polson    439 43 M 40-44 M Eugene OR 24:43.4 24:50.8 7:57 
35 Danielle Desmond    223 31 F 30-34 F Mcminnville OR 24:54.5 25:03.3 8:01 
36 Rebecca Eastwood    229 50 F 50-54 F Eugene OR 25:29.6 25:32.8 8:12 
37 Mike Ware    399 46 M 45-49 M Eugene OR 25:43.7 25:48.5 8:17 
38 Jenna Borberg    185 32 F 30-34 F Eugene OR 25:46.1 25:51.5 8:18 
39 Brian Nicol    342 57 M 55-59 M Corvallis OR 25:52.4 25:55.7 8:20 
40 Marc Thayer    394 26 M 25-29 M Eugene OR 25:50.6 25:57.8 8:19 
41 Connor Brown    417 11 M 11-14 M Springfield OR 25:48.6 26:00.4 8:18 
42 Peggy Hastings    284 51 F 50-54 F Eugene OR 25:55.2 26:03.4 8:21 
43 Becca Cooper    210 23 F 20-24 F Corvallis OR 26:13.5 26:16.0 8:26 
44 Ferne Briggs-mineart    191 8 F 1-10 F Eugene OR 26:22.4 26:23.6 8:29 
45 Peter Ruffier    440 54 M 50-54 M Eugene OR 26:27.5 26:33.7 8:31 
46 Lyn Jost    308 44 F 40-44 F Eugene OR 26:29.5 26:36.2 8:32 
47 Kelsey Jost    307 15 F 15-19 F Eugene OR 26:29.9 26:36.5 8:32 
48 Will Stewart    389 12 M 11-14 M Eugene OR 26:36.2 26:47.7 8:34 
49 Amy Weisman    401 30 F 30-34 F Springfield OR 27:09.5 27:13.8 8:44 
50 Rob Miller    338 42 M 40-44 M Springfield OR 27:20.4 27:24.3 8:48 
51 Andrew Formiller    239 37 M 35-39 M Albany OR 27:27.0 27:38.0 8:50 
52 Chloe Alverson    174 18 F 15-19 F Springfield OR 27:36.4 27:41.4 8:53 
53 Abbi Morris    339 17 F 15-19 F Eugene OR 27:52.7 28:00.5 8:58 
54 Alex Brennan    189 12 M 11-14 M Springfield OR 28:02.2 28:05.1 9:01 
55 Sharon Olson    347 49 F 45-49 F Eugene OR 28:06.5 28:12.5 9:03 
56 Ted Dervin    221 28 M 25-29 M Eugene OR 28:18.1 28:29.5 9:07 
57 Steven Berney    182 26 M 25-29 M Eugene OR 28:31.9 28:42.5 9:11 
58 Mary Jaqua    303 42 F 40-44 F Eugene OR 28:44.8 28:50.6 9:15 
59 Melissa Mcgee    334 15 F 15-19 F Philomath OR 28:56.2 28:58.2 9:19 
60 Jesika Heikkinen    422 31 F 30-34 F Eugene OR 29:09.2 29:15.8 9:23 
61 Jane Cook    421 29 F 25-29 F Eugene OR 29:09.8 29:16.3 9:23 
62 Cheri Damitio    217 49 F 45-49 F Blodgett OR 29:09.8 29:22.0 9:23 
63 Spencer Williams    408 19 M 15-19 M Springfield OR 29:17.3 29:29.9 9:26 
64 Carynn Braton    433 12 F 11-14 F Springfield OR 29:17.9 29:30.0 9:26 
65 Sean Mcculloch    332 9 M 1-10 M Eugene OR 29:43.3 29:45.0 9:34 
66 Heidi Copley    211 20 F 20-24 F Noti OR 29:48.3 29:48.5 9:36 
67 Eric Ritchie    367 11 M 11-14 M Eugene OR 29:46.1 29:53.5 9:35 



68 Kendall Roberts    369 41 M 40-44 M Albany OR 29:53.1 30:03.6 9:37 
69 Ben Bauer    180 53 M 50-54 M Springfield OR 29:55.4 30:09.6 9:38 
70 Phaedra Head    286 33 F 30-34 F Veneta OR 29:56.5 30:16.4 9:38 
71 Jennifer Lynch    328 33 F 30-34 F Eugene OR 30:12.1 30:19.9 9:43 
72 Staci Rubesh    376 31 F 30-34 F Albany OR 31:39.2 31:42.5 10:11 
73 Dawn Deford    219 37 F 35-39 F Albany OR 31:39.0 31:42.5 10:11 
74 Leslie Paeschke    348 40 F 40-44 F Salem OR 31:39.6 31:50.7 10:11 
75 Daren Kendrick    311 36 M 35-39 M Eugene OR 31:49.4 32:13.6 10:15 
76 Kyle Leatham    318 11 M 11-14 M Eugene OR 32:07.2 32:14.6 10:20 
77 Jill Ritchie    368 38 F 35-39 F Eugene OR 32:07.6 32:14.6 10:20 
78 Ustin Luna    434 18 M 15-19 M Eugene OR 32:03.9 32:17.6 10:19 
79 Lindsay Kiern    447 29 F 25-29 F Roseburg OR 32:08.8 32:24.4 10:21 
80 Brandy Bratton    187 32 F 30-34 F Springfield OR 32:34.3 32:46.8 10:29 
81 Stephen Bratton    188 33 M 30-34 M Springfield OR 32:34.3 32:47.3 10:29 
82 Heather Kendrick    312 32 F 30-34 F Eugene OR 32:50.0 33:13.5 10:34 
83 Danielle Piercey    358 31 F 30-34 F Eugene OR 32:51.5 33:14.6 10:35 
84 Debbie Bauer    181 52 F 50-54 F Springfield OR 33:09.2 33:24.0 10:40 
85 Rob Jackson    301 59 M 55-59 M Florence OR 33:05.6 33:25.2 10:39 
86 Mark Hart    283 42 M 40-44 M Eugene OR 33:40.5 33:54.3 10:50 
87 Deanna Hart    282 42 F 40-44 F Eugene OR 33:40.0 33:54.4 10:50 
88 Daniel Hart    281 13 M 11-14 M Eugene OR 33:39.4 33:54.7 10:50 
89 David Lovison    325 56 M 55-59 M Eugene OR 34:18.0 34:30.9 11:02 
90 Brandi Langsdorf    316 38 F 35-39 F Corvallis OR 34:38.6 35:03.3 11:09 
91 Fred Sansine    437 37 M 35-39 M Collierville TN 35:33.5 35:43.5 11:27 
92 John Brewer    190 27 M 25-29 M Springfield OR 35:42.0 36:03.0 11:29 
93 Angela Fritsch    272 28 F 25-29 F Springfield OR 35:42.6 36:03.1 11:30 
94 Jenifer Willer    407 40 F 40-44 F Eugene OR 36:22.2 36:32.4 11:42 
95 Leigh Salmon    378 33 F 30-34 F Portland OR 37:27.3 37:36.7 12:03 
96 Susan Hoeye    296 41 F 40-44 F Salem OR 37:27.2 37:36.8 12:03 
97 Jennifer Wouda    409 62 F 60-64 F Springfield OR 37:48.7 37:50.9 12:10 
98 Aidan Farris    234 11 M 11-14 M Salem OR 39:28.5 39:37.0 12:42 
99 Katie Hunter    299 19 F 15-19 F Eugene OR 38:33.8 40:17.6 12:25 
100 Stacy Dervin    220 26 F 25-29 F Eugene OR 38:36.8 40:19.8 12:26 
101 Theresa Berney    183 26 F 25-29 F Eugene OR 38:49.9 40:32.7 12:30 
102 Bruce Koch    313 70 M 70-74 M Vida OR 42:08.0 42:26.4 13:34 
103 Jonathan Bruce    194 21 M 20-24 M Eugene OR 45:12.8 45:25.8 14:33 
104 Winnie Hannon    446 54 F 50-54 F Salem OR 58:32.0 58:33.0 18:50 
105 Carol Stineman    390 51 F 50-54 F Eugene OR 1:00:13.6 1:00:31.2 19:23 

 
5K Run Age Group Results 

Place First Last Bib Age Sex Division City State Chip Time Gun Time Pace 
44 Ferne Briggs-mineart    191 8 F 1-10 F Eugene OR 26:22.4 26:23.6 8:29 

            
9 Jenner Higgins    294 10 M 1-10 M Eugene OR 21:38.8 21:39.6 6:58 

11 Brennen Mcculloch    331 10 M 1-10 M Eugene OR 21:53.2 21:54.4 7:03 
12 Jack Love    323 9 M 1-10 M Eugene OR 21:55.9 21:56.4 7:04 
65 Sean Mcculloch    332 9 M 1-10 M Eugene OR 29:43.3 29:45.0 9:34 

            
20 Molly Love    324 11 F 11-14 F Eugene OR 23:22.6 23:23.7 7:31 
28 Grace Briggs-mineart    192 11 F 11-14 F Eugene OR 24:41.7 24:42.4 7:57 
64 Carynn Braton    433 12 F 11-14 F Springfield OR 29:17.9 29:30.0 9:26 

            
41 Connor Brown    417 11 M 11-14 M Springfield OR 25:48.6 26:00.4 8:18 
48 Will Stewart    389 12 M 11-14 M Eugene OR 26:36.2 26:47.7 8:34 
54 Alex Brennan    189 12 M 11-14 M Springfield OR 28:02.2 28:05.1 9:01 
67 Eric Ritchie    367 11 M 11-14 M Eugene OR 29:46.1 29:53.5 9:35 



76 Kyle Leatham    318 11 M 11-14 M Eugene OR 32:07.2 32:14.6 10:20 
88 Daniel Hart    281 13 M 11-14 M Eugene OR 33:39.4 33:54.7 10:50 
98 Aidan Farris    234 11 M 11-14 M Salem OR 39:28.5 39:37.0 12:42 

            
6 Keikoanne Hollins    297 16 F 15-19 F Tualatin OR 21:05.3 21:05.9 6:47 
7 Samantha Pettibone    355 17 F 15-19 F Roseburg OR 21:19.0 21:20.3 6:52 

17 Audrey Hellesto    290 15 F 15-19 F Philomath OR 22:43.8 22:45.5 7:19 
23 Erika Hewlett    293 18 F 15-19 F Blodgett OR 24:11.0 24:16.6 7:47 
47 Kelsey Jost    307 15 F 15-19 F Eugene OR 26:29.9 26:36.5 8:32 
52 Chloe Alverson    174 18 F 15-19 F Springfield OR 27:36.4 27:41.4 8:53 
53 Abbi Morris    339 17 F 15-19 F Eugene OR 27:52.7 28:00.5 8:58 
59 Melissa Mcgee    334 15 F 15-19 F Philomath OR 28:56.2 28:58.2 9:19 
99 Katie Hunter    299 19 F 15-19 F Eugene OR 38:33.8 40:17.6 12:25 

            
1 Gino Gaddini    274 19 M 15-19 M Eugene OR 17:59.4 18:03.6 5:47 
3 Cameron Parker    349 16 M 15-19 M Eugene OR 19:13.0 19:13.7 6:11 

14 Alex Raabe    364 15 M 15-19 M Eugene OR 22:03.9 22:05.3 7:06 
24 Jordan Eddy    231 18 M 15-19 M Eugene OR 24:27.9 24:30.5 7:52 
33 Jordan Carnes-abeene    197 18 M 15-19 M Eugene OR 24:41.7 24:50.7 7:57 
63 Spencer Williams    408 19 M 15-19 M Springfield OR 29:17.3 29:29.9 9:26 
78 Ustin Luna    434 18 M 15-19 M Eugene OR 32:03.9 32:17.6 10:19 

            
5 Anna Heintz    289 24 F 20-24 F Eugene OR 20:18.5 20:21.2 6:32 

43 Becca Cooper    210 23 F 20-24 F Corvallis OR 26:13.5 26:16.0 8:26 
66 Heidi Copley    211 20 F 20-24 F Noti OR 29:48.3 29:48.5 9:36 

            
103 Jonathan Bruce    194 21 M 20-24 M Eugene OR 45:12.8 45:25.8 14:33 

            
21 Lauren Coxon    213 28 F 25-29 F Eugene OR 23:32.8 23:38.1 7:35 
61 Jane Cook    421 29 F 25-29 F Eugene OR 29:09.8 29:16.3 9:23 
79 Lindsay Kiern    447 29 F 25-29 F Roseburg OR 32:08.8 32:24.4 10:21 
93 Angela Fritsch    272 28 F 25-29 F Springfield OR 35:42.6 36:03.1 11:30 
100 Stacy Dervin    220 26 F 25-29 F Eugene OR 38:36.8 40:19.8 12:26 
101 Theresa Berney    183 26 F 25-29 F Eugene OR 38:49.9 40:32.7 12:30 

            
2 Nicholas Alden    172 26 M 25-29 M Eugene OR 18:30.9 18:31.9 5:58 

10 Michael Ryan    438 27 M 25-29 M Corvallis OR 21:42.2 21:51.5 6:59 
40 Marc Thayer    394 26 M 25-29 M Eugene OR 25:50.6 25:57.8 8:19 
56 Ted Dervin    221 28 M 25-29 M Eugene OR 28:18.1 28:29.5 9:07 
57 Steven Berney    182 26 M 25-29 M Eugene OR 28:31.9 28:42.5 9:11 
92 John Brewer    190 27 M 25-29 M Springfield OR 35:42.0 36:03.0 11:29 

            
22 Molly Beck    426 30 F 30-34 F Corvallis OR 24:06.7 24:09.0 7:46 
27 Laura Chen    206 31 F 30-34 F Eugene OR 24:32.5 24:41.7 7:54 
35 Danielle Desmond    223 31 F 30-34 F Mcminnville OR 24:54.5 25:03.3 8:01 
38 Jenna Borberg    185 32 F 30-34 F Eugene OR 25:46.1 25:51.5 8:18 
49 Amy Weisman    401 30 F 30-34 F Springfield OR 27:09.5 27:13.8 8:44 
60 Jesika Heikkinen    422 31 F 30-34 F Eugene OR 29:09.2 29:15.8 9:23 
70 Phaedra Head    286 33 F 30-34 F Veneta OR 29:56.5 30:16.4 9:38 
71 Jennifer Lynch    328 33 F 30-34 F Eugene OR 30:12.1 30:19.9 9:43 
72 Staci Rubesh    376 31 F 30-34 F Albany OR 31:39.2 31:42.5 10:11 
80 Brandy Bratton    187 32 F 30-34 F Springfield OR 32:34.3 32:46.8 10:29 
82 Heather Kendrick    312 32 F 30-34 F Eugene OR 32:50.0 33:13.5 10:34 
83 Danielle Piercey    358 31 F 30-34 F Eugene OR 32:51.5 33:14.6 10:35 
95 Leigh Salmon    378 33 F 30-34 F Portland OR 37:27.3 37:36.7 12:03 

            



19 Jeremy Robertson    425 32 M 30-34 M Eugene OR 23:20.0 23:22.8 7:31 
81 Stephen Bratton    188 33 M 30-34 M Springfield OR 32:34.3 32:47.3 10:29 

            
26 Shannon Gaul    275 38 F 35-39 F Eugene OR 24:38.0 24:39.0 7:56 
73 Dawn Deford    219 37 F 35-39 F Albany OR 31:39.0 31:42.5 10:11 
77 Jill Ritchie    368 38 F 35-39 F Eugene OR 32:07.6 32:14.6 10:20 
90 Brandi Langsdorf    316 38 F 35-39 F Corvallis OR 34:38.6 35:03.3 11:09 

            
8 Todd Pickens    357 39 M 35-39 M Eugene OR 21:22.5 21:26.7 6:53 

30 Cully Desmond    222 38 M 35-39 M Mcminnville OR 24:39.8 24:48.7 7:56 
51 Andrew Formiller    239 37 M 35-39 M Albany OR 27:27.0 27:38.0 8:50 
75 Daren Kendrick    311 36 M 35-39 M Eugene OR 31:49.4 32:13.6 10:15 
91 Fred Sansine    437 37 M 35-39 M Collierville TN 35:33.5 35:43.5 11:27 

            
4 Jill Pettibone    354 41 F 40-44 F Roseburg OR 19:37.5 19:38.2 6:19 

31 Elaine Duquette    228 40 F 40-44 F Eugene OR 24:42.4 24:50.0 7:57 
46 Lyn Jost    308 44 F 40-44 F Eugene OR 26:29.5 26:36.2 8:32 
58 Mary Jaqua    303 42 F 40-44 F Eugene OR 28:44.8 28:50.6 9:15 
74 Leslie Paeschke    348 40 F 40-44 F Salem OR 31:39.6 31:50.7 10:11 
87 Deanna Hart    282 42 F 40-44 F Eugene OR 33:40.0 33:54.4 10:50 
94 Jenifer Willer    407 40 F 40-44 F Eugene OR 36:22.2 36:32.4 11:42 
96 Susan Hoeye    296 41 F 40-44 F Salem OR 37:27.2 37:36.8 12:03 

            
13 John Russell    377 42 M 40-44 M Eugene OR 22:03.5 22:05.1 7:06 
15 Huff Meyr    337 43 M 40-44 M Brownsville OR 22:15.6 22:15.8 7:10 
34 Guy Polson    439 43 M 40-44 M Eugene OR 24:43.4 24:50.8 7:57 
50 Rob Miller    338 42 M 40-44 M Springfield OR 27:20.4 27:24.3 8:48 
68 Kendall Roberts    369 41 M 40-44 M Albany OR 29:53.1 30:03.6 9:37 
86 Mark Hart    283 42 M 40-44 M Eugene OR 33:40.5 33:54.3 10:50 

            
25 Carol Eddy    230 48 F 45-49 F Eugene OR 24:28.6 24:30.7 7:53 
32 Renee Irvin    424 46 F 45-49 F Eugene OR 24:46.5 24:50.1 7:58 
55 Sharon Olson    347 49 F 45-49 F Eugene OR 28:06.5 28:12.5 9:03 
62 Cheri Damitio    217 49 F 45-49 F Blodgett OR 29:09.8 29:22.0 9:23 

            
16 Lucky Warwick    400 48 M 45-49 M Dexter OR 22:29.7 22:31.3 7:14 
18 Mark Eddy    232 45 M 45-49 M Eugene OR 22:44.1 22:45.9 7:19 
37 Mike Ware    399 46 M 45-49 M Eugene OR 25:43.7 25:48.5 8:17 

            
36 Rebecca Eastwood    229 50 F 50-54 F Eugene OR 25:29.6 25:32.8 8:12 
42 Peggy Hastings    284 51 F 50-54 F Eugene OR 25:55.2 26:03.4 8:21 
84 Debbie Bauer    181 52 F 50-54 F Springfield OR 33:09.2 33:24.0 10:40 
104 Winnie Hannon    446 54 F 50-54 F Salem OR 58:32.0 58:33.0 18:50 
105 Carol Stineman    390 51 F 50-54 F Eugene OR 1:00:13.6 1:00:31.2 19:23 

            
29 Randy McLaws    430 53 M 50-54 M Springfield OR 24:39.4 24:43.6 7:56 
45 Peter Ruffier    440 54 M 50-54 M Eugene OR 26:27.5 26:33.7 8:31 
69 Ben Bauer    180 53 M 50-54 M Springfield OR 29:55.4 30:09.6 9:38 

            
39 Brian Nicol    342 57 M 55-59 M Corvallis OR 25:52.4 25:55.7 8:20 
85 Rob Jackson    301 59 M 55-59 M Florence OR 33:05.6 33:25.2 10:39 
89 David Lovison    325 56 M 55-59 M Eugene OR 34:18.0 34:30.9 11:02 

            
97 Jennifer Wouda    409 62 F 60-64 F Springfield OR 37:48.7 37:50.9 12:10 

            
102 Bruce Koch    313 70 M 70-74 M Vida OR 42:08.0 42:26.4 13:34 



 
5K Walk Overall Results 

Place First Last Bib Age Sex Division City State Chip Time Gun Time Pace 
1 Kathryn Mcgee    333 44 F 40-44 F Philomath OR 31:39.2 31:50.5 10:11 
2 Rick Abeene    171 44 M 40-44 M Eugene OR  32:38.0 32:54.2 10:30 
3 Becky Chineworth    207 56 F 55-59 F Eugene OR 41:41.0 41:47.5 13:25 
4 Dale Rook    373 46 M 45-49 M Salem OR 43:38.6 44:06.2 14:03 
5 Shannon Bruce    195 51 F 50-54 F Eugene OR 45:13.8 45:25.7 14:33 
6 Cristy Robinson    370 40 F 40-44 F Eugene OR 45:45.0 46:07.0 14:43 
7 Jane Passenger    351 57 F 55-59 F Eugene OR 46:08.0 46:12.7 14:51 
8 Bob Shapiro    381 67 M 65-69 M Eugene OR 46:00.7 46:21.7 14:49 
9 Kerstin Turner    435 36 F 35-39 F Eugene OR 48:23.4 48:42.7 15:34 

10 Jamie Stacklie    388 30 F 30-34 F Eugene OR 49:28.6 49:34.4 15:55 
11 Wendy Dolph    225 25 F 25-29 F Eugene OR 49:25.1 49:37.1 15:54 
12 Judy Ann Fuller    273 57 F 55-59 F Springfiled OR 49:41.9 50:10.6 16:00 
13 Virginia Brady    186 55 F 55-59 F Eugene OR 49:42.4 50:11.0 16:00 
14 Kristin Heck    288 42 F 40-44 F Eugene OR 52:06.7 52:33.2 16:46 
15 Valerie Farris    235 49 F 45-49 F Salem OR 55:19.6 55:20.6 17:48 
16 Paige Parker    350 26 F 25-29 F Springfield OR 57:15.5 57:21.2 18:26 
17 Nicole Nawalaniec    340 30 F 30-34 F Springfield OR 57:35.4 57:40.4 18:32 
18 Sid Crenwelge    214 35 M 35-39 M Eugene OR 1:00:13.1 1:00:30.4 19:23 
19 Elizabeth Uhlig    396 61 F 60-64 F Eugene OR 1:02:18.4 1:02:48.1 20:03 

5K Walk Age Group Results 
Place First Last Bib Age Sex Division City State Chip Time Gun Time Pace 

11 Wendy Dolph    225 25 F 25-29 F Eugene OR 49:25.1 49:37.1 15:54 
16 Paige Parker    350 26 F 25-29 F Springfield OR 57:15.5 57:21.2 18:26 

            
10 Jamie Stacklie    388 30 F 30-34 F Eugene OR 49:28.6 49:34.4 15:55 
17 Nicole Nawalaniec    340 30 F 30-34 F Springfield OR 57:35.4 57:40.4 18:32 

            
9 Kerstin Turner    435 36 F 35-39 F Eugene OR 48:23.4 48:42.7 15:34 
            

18 Sid Crenwelge    214 35 M 35-39 M Eugene OR 1:00:13.1 1:00:30.4 19:23 
            
1 Kathryn Mcgee    333 44 F 40-44 F Philomath OR 31:39.2 31:50.5 10:11 
6 Cristy Robinson    370 40 F 40-44 F Eugene OR 45:45.0 46:07.0 14:43 

14 Kristin Heck    288 42 F 40-44 F Eugene OR 52:06.7 52:33.2 16:46 
            
2 Rick Abeene    171 44 M 40-44 M Eugene OR  32:38.0 32:54.2 10:30 
            

15 Valerie Farris    235 49 F 45-49 F Salem OR 55:19.6 55:20.6 17:48 
            
4 Dale Rook    373 46 M 45-49 M Salem OR 43:38.6 44:06.2 14:03 
            
5 Shannon Bruce    195 51 F 50-54 F Eugene OR 45:13.8 45:25.7 14:33 
            
3 Becky Chineworth    207 56 F 55-59 F Eugene OR 41:41.0 41:47.5 13:25 
7 Jane Passenger    351 57 F 55-59 F Eugene OR 46:08.0 46:12.7 14:51 

12 Judy Ann Fuller    273 57 F 55-59 F Springfiled OR 49:41.9 50:10.6 16:00 
13 Virginia Brady    186 55 F 55-59 F Eugene OR 49:42.4 50:11.0 16:00 

            
19 Elizabeth Uhlig    396 61 F 60-64 F Eugene OR 1:02:18.4 1:02:48.1 20:03 

            
8 Bob Shapiro    381 67 M 65-69 M Eugene OR 46:00.7 46:21.7 14:49 

 


